
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Monday, 17 January 2022 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2, 
City Hall, Beaumont Fee, 

Lincoln, LN1 1DD 
 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Ric Metcalfe (Chair), Donald Nannestad (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Burke, Sue Burke, Bob Bushell and Neil Murray 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Angela Andrews, Democratic Services, Kate Ellis, Jaclyn Gibson, 
Daren Turner, Simon Walters and Carolyn Wheater 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 4 January 2022  
 

3 - 8 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest (DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

OUR PEOPLE AND RESOURCES 

3.  Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2027  
 

9 - 156 

4.  Collection Fund Surplus or Deficit - Business Rates  
 

157 - 162 

5.  Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23  
 

163 - 196 

QUALITY HOUSING 

6.  Fees and Charges at De Wint Court  
 

197 - 218 

7.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting during the consideration of the following items because it 
is likely that if members of the press or public were present, there 
would be disclosure to them of 'exempt information'. 
 
 
 
 
 

219 - 220 

Public Document Pack



 

In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
notice is hereby given of items which will be considered in private, for 
which either 28 days' notice has been given or approval has been 
granted by the appropriate person specified in the Regulations. For 
further details please visit our website at http://www.lincoln.gov.uk or 
contact Democratic Services at City Hall, Beaumont Fee, Lincoln. 
 
This item is being considered in private as it is likely to disclose 
exempt information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. No representations have been received in 
relation to the proposal to consider this item in private. 
 

SECTION B 

REMARKABLE PLACE 

8.  Hartsholme Country Park Flood Alleviation Project 
 [Exempt Para(s) 3] 

 

221 - 236 

 

http://www.lincoln.gov.uk/


Executive 4 January 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair),  

Councillor Chris Burke, Councillor Sue Burke, Councillor 
Bob Bushell and Councillor Neil Murray 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Donald Nannestad 
 

 
63.  Confirmation of Minutes -13 December 2021  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2021 be 
confirmed. 
 

64.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

65.  Transfer of Land at Jasmin Green to Birchwood Area Community Land Trust  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
The report provided the Executive with and update on the position with the 
Jasmin Green land transfer and housing project last considered by Executive in 
October 2019. 
 
Decision 
 
(1) That, subject to the revision set out in (2), the decisions by the Executive in 

July 2017 and in October 2019 to support in principle the transfer of land to 
Birchwood Area Community Land Trust be reaffirmed. 
 

(2) That the area of land to be transferred on a freehold interest to Birchwood 
Area Community Land Trust be revised to that set out in Appendix 3 to the 
report, at the nominal value of £1. 

 
(3) That the intended disposal at an undervalue, set out in (2) above, would 

help to secure the promotion or improvement of the economic, social, or 
environmental wellbeing of the area.   

 
(4) That decisions on the final terms and details of the transfer of the land, 

including any nomination rights to the new affordable housing, be 
delegated to the Director of Housing and Investment, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Quality Housing, the Monitoring Officer, and the 
Section 151 Officer, subject to the provision of the business case and a 
successful bid for funding, with the agreement being conditional upon the 
provision, by Birchwood Area Community Land Trust, of a viable business 
case which included all known development costs and a successful bid to 
Homes England to support the housing development. 

 
(5) That the Executive agree, ahead of any transfer, to give notice of intention 

to dispose of public open space as per section 6.4 above and report back 
any objections raised for consideration. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 

3

Item No. 1



 
None.   
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
There had been several reports to the Executive on the potential transfer of a 
significant piece of housing revenue account land at Jasmin Green in the 
Birchwood area to the Birchwood Area Community Land Trust, which had 
originally been established with the intention of developing play and recreation 
facilities for young people in the area.   
 
The basic concept would see the development of community affordable housing 
on a proportion of the site to be transferred. Income from which would fund the 
ongoing maintenance, in perpetuity of recreation and play facilities adjacent to the 
housing. These would mainly take the form of a skate park the capital costs of 
which would be funded by Birchwood Big Local.  
 
To protect the Council’s long-term position and the public purse, the Council had 
been seeking a definitive business plan/proposal that would demonstrate that a 
viable development could be delivered, which would complement the Council’s 
existing vision and strategies and in turn meet the stated outcomes of Birchwood 
Area Community Land Trust. 
 

66.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of Minute 67 only because it was likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be a disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ as 
defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
No representations had been received in relation to the proposal to consider this 
item in private. 
 

67.  Transfer of Land at Jasmin Green to Birchwood Area Community Land Trust  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.   
 
Decision 
 
That the recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.   
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
NOTE: At this point in the proceedings, the Executive resolved to move back into 
Part A – open forum. 
 

4



68.  Council Tax Base 2022-2023  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To seek the Executive’s recommendation to the City Council of the Council Tax 
Base for the financial year 2022/23. 
 
Decision 
 
That it be recommended to the City of Lincoln Council that: 
 

a) it be noted that there were no special items as defined in Section 35 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended) applicable to any part 
or parts of the City of Lincoln local authority area; 

 
b) the Chief Finance Officer’s calculation of the Council Tax Base for the 

financial year commencing 1 April 2022 and ending 31 March 2023, as set 
out in Appendix B of this report be approved; and 
 

c) in accordance with the Chief Finance Officer’s calculation, and pursuant to 
the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 
(as amended), that the Council Tax Base for the 2022/23 financial year be 
25,310.01. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. There was a requirement to set the Council Tax base for the City of Lincoln 
area for each ensuing financial year, in accordance with the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 and Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992.   
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
[...]
audit work, these would be reported back to the 
Executive.   
 
The Council made the statement of accounts available for public inspection for 
the required ten working days, between 2 and 13 August 2021, during which time, 
the external auditor received no questions. 
 
During the completion of the external audit there were five misstatements above 
the threshold level of £49,000; and two of these had been amended in the final 
version of the statement of Accounts. 
 
The Council was also required to review of the effectiveness of its governance 
arrangements and the overall level of assurance provided in 2020/21 was 
substantial (green) and was in line with the Council’s code of corporate 
governance. 
 

70.  Collection Fund Surplus/Deficit - Council Tax  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the estimated balance for the council tax element of the collection 
fund; and to confirm the declaration of the surplus for 2021/22. 
 
Decision 
 
1) That the Chief Finance Officer’s declaration of a council tax surplus of 

£261,027 for 2021/22, to be distributed in 2022/23, be confirmed. 
 
2) That the spreading adjustment of a £297,589 deficit to be distributed in 

2022/23 be noted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. Prior to setting the Council Tax for 2022/23, the City Council was required 
to estimate whether there was to be a surplus or deficit on the council tax element 
of the collection fund for the current financial year, 2021/22.   
 

6



Reasons for the Decision 
 
The Chief Finance Officer had declared a surplus on council tax collection of 
£261,027 for the financial year 2021/22, with the City Council’s share being 
£38,883.  
 
Under normal circumstances a surplus or deficit recorded for a given year was 
carried forward into the collection fund for the following financial year, for 
distribution and consequential impacts on the general fund budgets. However, 
regulations issued in 2020 had enabled the Council to spread any deficit 
[...]
ves and balances. 
 

2.6 The Council will continue to build on it’s successful financial planning to date and will 
seek to protect the core services for the people of Lincoln, whilst at the same time 
allowing for significant investment in the City, and its economy, and driving forward 
Vision 2025. Adopting this approach will ensure that it carefully balances the 
allocation of resources to it’s vision and strategic priorities, whilst ensuring it 
maintains a sustainable financial position. 
 

2.7 Prior to submission of the MTFS 2022-2027 and budget and council tax proposal for 
2022/23 to Full Council, on 21st February 2022, this initial draft will be subject to 
public consultation and member scrutiny. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The MTFS sets out the overall framework on which the Council plans and manages 
its financial resources to ensure that they fit with, and support, the direction of the 
Council’s vision and strategic priorities. 
 

3.2 The MTFS integrates revenue allocations, savings targets and capital investment 
and provides the budget for the next financial year and provides indicative budgets 
and future council tax and housing rent levels for the period covered by the strategy.   
 

3.3 In response to the unprecedent impact of Covid19 on the Council’s finances and the 
inherent uncertainty in financial planning, the existing objectives of the MTFS were 
reviewed to ensure they remained relevant. The key overriding objective continues 
to be; 

 

 To continue to drive down the net cost base, in line with available resources, 
to ensure the Council maintains a sound and sustainable financial base, 
delivering a balanced budget over the life of the MTFS; 

  
The further objectives that the MTFS seeks to achieve are as follows: 
 

 To ensure the Council uses its reserves and balances carefully, seeking to 
maintain robust levels and replenishing where necessary, to address any 
future risks and unforeseen events without jeopardising key service
[...]
e Council has a very proactive approach to managing risk and there are effective 
arrangements for financial control already in place. That said, there is always a risk 
that the Council will become liable for expenditure that it has not budgeted for or face 
a reduction in resource available (as was experienced during 2020/21), the impact of 
which must be mitigated by holding reserves. Due to the significant reduction in 
forecast income levels, forthcoming changes in core funding mechanisms for local 
authorities and uncertainty around future funding settlements, the level of volatility 
and risk to which the Council is exposed has increased exponentially, the MTFS 
therefore needs to remain flexible and the council’s reserves resilient. 
 

12.2 The financial risks, Appendix 5 of the MTFS, have been identified and an 
assessment of the estimated exposure, likelihood and possible mitigation has been 
made in the context of the Council’s overall approach to risk management and 
internal financial controls. Officers will continually monitor and appraise these risks 
as part of the on-going budget monitoring and reporting to Members. 
 
 

21



 

 

13. Recommendation  
 

13.1 
 

That the Executive agree, for consultation and scrutiny, the 
 

 The Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2027, and. 
 

 The Draft Capital Strategy 2022-2027 
 
Including the following specific elements: 
 

 A proposed council tax Increase of 1.89% for 2022/23. 
 

 A proposed housing rent increase of 3.6% for 2022/23. 
 

 The Council is member of the Lincolnshire Business Rates Pool in 2022/23. 
 

 The Draft General Fund Revenue Forecast 2022/23-2026/27 as shown in 
Appendix 1 and the main basis on which this budget has been calculated (as 
set out in paragraph 4). 

 

 The Draft General Investment Programme 2022/23-2026/27 as shown in 
Appendix 2, and the main basis on which the programme has been calculated 
(as set out in paragraph 6). 

 

 The Draft Housing Revenue Account Forecast 2022/23-2026/27 as shown in 
Appendix 3 and the main basis on which this budget has been calculated (as 
set out in paragraph 5). 

 

 The Draft Housing Investment Programme 2022/23-2026/27 as shown in 
Appendix 4, and the main basis on which the programme has been calculated 
(as set out in paragraph 7). 

 
13.2 That Executive agree to delegate to the Chief Finance Officer approval of the final 

Business Rates Base for the financial year commencing 1st April 2022 and ending 
31st March 2023 and submission of the base (via the NNDR1 return) to the DLUCH 
by 31st January 2022.  All changes to the base estimated in the Draft MTFS 2022/27 
will be reported to the Executive as part of the Final MTFS 2022-27 on 21st February 
2022. 
 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

22



 

 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No – Draft proposals only 

Do the Exempt Information 
Categories Apply? 
 

No 

Does Rule 15 of the 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
(call-in and urgency) 
apply? 
 

No 

How many appendices 
does the report contain? 
 
 
 

Two 
 

List of Background Papers: 
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021-26 – Executive 22nd  
February 21 
Setting the 2022/23 Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy  2022-27 – Executive 22nd November 2022 
 

Lead Officer: Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer 
Jaclyn.gibson@lincoln.gov.uk 

 

 

23



This page is intentionally blank.



APPENDIX A 
 

 

  
 

 

 
 
  
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 

2022/23- 2026/27 
 

 

 

 

25



 
 

 

 

 
 
  

 

Contents 
 

Page No 

Foreword 1 
Introduction 4 
 Objectives 4 
 Policy & Financial Planning Framework 5 
Context  6 
 Economic Climate 6 
 National Priorities 7 
 Local Priorities 12 

Revenue (General Fund) 16 
 Impacts of Covid19 16 
 Spending Plans 17 
 Spending Assumptions 17 
 Resource Assumptions 20 
 Bridging the Gap 27 
 Revenue Forecast 29 
 Risks to the Revenue Budget 29 
General Investment Programme 30 
 Capital 
[...]
 to adopt this approach, carefully balancing the allocation of 
resources to Vision 2025, whilst ensuring it maintains a sustainable financial position 
and delivers the required reductions in its net cost base. 
 
 

Jaclyn Gibson, FCCA 
Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

 

29



 

 4 

Section 1 – Introduction 
 
The purpose of the MTFS is to set out the overall framework on which the Council 
plans and manages its financial resources to ensure that they fit with, and support, the 
direction of the Council’s vision and strategic priorities.  The Council currently has five 
clear strategic priorities, and in order to achieve those priorities the Council must have 
a clear and robust financial strategy which focuses on the long term financial 
sustainability of the organisation. 
 
The MTFS draws on a review of the local economic landscape, and the impacts of the 
wider national economic and political landscape. It looks ahead over the coming five 
financial years to identify the resource likely to be required by the Council to finance 
its priorities and meet the financial consequences of the demand for council services.  
It also looks ahead to determine the resources likely to be available to the Council 
over the same period.  This plays a critical role in ensuring that as the Council 
develops its key plans and strategies it has a sound understanding of the 
organisations longer term financial sustainability which enables decisions to be made 
that balance the resource implications of the Council’s policies against financial 
constraints. 
 
The MTFS integrates revenue allocations, savings targets, reserves and capital 
investment and provides indicative budgets and future Council Tax and Housing Rent 
levels for the period covered by the plan.  This approach has been in place for a 
number of years now and is an essential part of the budget setting process.   
 
Although the Strategy is set against a medium-term time frame, to fit with the Council’s 
corporate pla
[...]
Prior to setting the Council Tax for 2022/23 the City Council is required to estimate 
whether there is to be a surplus or deficit on both the Council Tax and Business 
Rates elements of the Collection Fund for the current financial year (2021/22).  
 

2.2 At the Executive meeting on 4th January 2021 the Council declared a deficit on 
Council Tax of £35,562 for the financial year 2021/22, of which it’s share was 
£5,712. The Council will declare a deficit on the Business Rates Collection Fund of 
£8,907,238 for 2021/22 subject to the confirmation of the Business Rates base by 
31st January 2022, of which its share is £3,562,895.   
 

2.3 Whilst this is a significant deficit, £9,473,367 (£3,789,347 City Council share) of the 
deficit is offset by Government grants received to compensate local authorities in 
respect of the business rate reliefs awarded to business in 2021/22 in response to 
the Covid19 pandemic. The remaining balance of £566,129 surplus, of which the 
Council’s share is £226,452, has arisen due to the final year end position on the 
2020/21 Collection Fund, which was more positive than estimated, offset by an in-
year increase in empty property reliefs, which has been adversely affected by the 
pandemic.    
 

2.4 In addition, as part of a spreading adjustment in respect of 2020/21 deficits, a deficit 
of £1,202,848, with the City Council’s share being £481,139, will be distributed in 
2022/23. 
 

2.5 The net position to be distributed in 2022/23, for the City Council’s share, is 
therefore a deficit of £4,044,035, as set out below: 
 

 2022/23 
CoLC Share 

£ 

Business Rates – 21/22 estimated deficit 4,160,683 

Business Rates - prior years surplus (597,788) 

Total Surplus Declared for 21/22 3,562,895 

Business Rates – spreading adjustment 20/21 481,139 

Total Deficit to be distributed in 22/23 4,044,035 
 

157

Item No. 4



  
3. Background 

 
3.1 
 

As a Business Rates Billing Authority the Council is required by legislation to 
estim
[...]
on of the Chief Finance Officer 
in declaring a business rates deficit of £8,907,238 for 2021/22 subject to the 
confirmation of the business rates base by 31st January 2022. Any amendments 
to the declared deficit will be notified to the relevant preceptors and be included in 
the Final MTFS 2022-27 to be presented to the Executive 21st February 2022. 
 

9.2 The Executive are asked to note the spreading adjustment of a £1,202,848 deficit 
to be distributed in 2022/23. 

 
Is this a key decision? 
 

Yes 

Do the exempt information categories 
apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules (call-in and urgency) apply? 
 

No 

How many appendices does the report 
contain? 
 

None 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 

Lead Officer: Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer 
Telephone (01522) 873258 

 

161



This page is intentionally blank.



EXECUTIVE 17 JANUARY 2022 
  

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2022/23 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

MARTIN WALMSLEY, HEAD OF SHARED REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report  
 

1.1 To provide information regarding the outcome of consultation regarding 2022/23 
Council Tax Support Scheme options. 
 

 To propose options for a Council Tax Support Scheme for the 2022/23 financial year, 
which must be approved by Council before 31st January 2022. 

 
2. 

 
Background 

  
2.1 The national Council Tax Benefit system was abolished on 31st March 2013 and 

replaced by the Council Tax Support Scheme (CTS). (CTS is also sometimes known 
as ‘Council Tax Reduction’ – CTR). This scheme can be determined locally by the 
Billing Authority having had due consultation with precepting authorities, key 
stakeholders, and residents. 
 

2.2 As at the end of August 2021, there were 8,870 residents claiming CTS in Lincoln.  
2,704 being pensioners who are protected under the legislation and receive CTS as 
prescribed by the Government (broadly similar t
[...]
oves the continuation of proposed ‘no change’ to the core Council Tax 
Support scheme for 2022/23 as set out in Section 4 and subject to the 
technical amendments described in paragraph 5.3; 
 

(b) Approves an increase in the Exceptional Hardship Payments scheme from 
£20,000 to £25,000, for the financial year 2022/23. 
 
 

 

173



Key Decision Yes 
 

Do the Exempt 
Information Categories 
Apply 
 

No 

Call In and Urgency: Is 
the decision one to which 
Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply? 
 

No 

Does the report contain 
Appendices? 
 

Yes 

If Yes, how many 
Appendices? 
 
 
 
 
 

1 
 

Appendix 1 – Council Tax Modelling 2022/23 
Appendix 2 – Consultation Summary 

Appendix 3 – Policy Scrutiny Committee draft Minute 
23rd November 2021 

Appendix 4 – Consultation response from Lincolnshire 
County Council 

Appendix 5 – Consultation response from Lincolnshire 
Police and Crime Commissioner 

Appendix 6 – Equality Impact Assessment 
 

List of Background 
Papers: 
 

None 

Lead Officer:  Martin Walmsley – Telephone 01522 873597 
 

 

174



City of Lincoln Council – Executive 4th January 2022  
Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23 – Appendix 1 
 

1 | P a g e  
 

 
 

Option 1: No change to the current scheme  
 

Estimated 
Total Spend 

(all 
preceptors) 

City of Lincoln 
Spend – 
14.90% 

Difference to 
MTFS 

(£1,339,316) – 
(saving) / cost  

Amount expected to 
be collected using 
collection figure of 

98.25% 
 

 0% caseload change 

 1.9% Council Tax increase 
 

£8,705,500 £1,297,120 (£42,197)  (£41,459) 

 0% caseload change 

 2.5% Council Tax increase 
 

£8,760,650 £1,305,337 (£33,980)  (£33,385) 

 5% caseload increase 

 1.9% Council Tax increase 
 

£9,138,611 £1,361,653 £22,337  £21,946 

 5% caseload increase 

 2.5% Council Tax increase 
 

£9,196,325 £1,370,252 £30,936  £30,395 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

175



City of Lincoln Council – Executive 4th January 2022  
Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2022
[...]
sment 
 

 7 

 

 
Checked and approved by 
responsible officer(s) 
(Sign and Print Name) 

 

Martin Walmsley                

Date 24th September 2021 

Checked and approved by Assistant 
Director 
(Sign and Print Name) 

 Date  

 

195



T
his page is intentionally blank.



 
EXECUTIVE 17 JANUARY 2022 

 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

FEES AND CHARGES AT DE WINT COURT   

DIRECTORATE: 
 

HOUSING AND INVESTMENT  

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 
 

FRANCES JELLY - HOUSING BUSINESS SUPPORT MANAGER 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 
 
 
 
 

To seek Executive approval for the proposed fees and charges for De Wint Court 
Extra Care accommodation, to be effective from 31 January 2022 to 31 March 2023, 
after which they will be reviewed as part of the Council’s annual review of fees and 
charges.  
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 De Wint Court Extra Care will consist of 70 Extra Care flats (50 one bed and 20 two 
bed) and will be supported by grant funding from Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) 
and Homes England (HE). The previous scheme contained 37 units so the council 
will see a net increase of 33 units. 
 
The report sets out the fees and charges to be implemented from 31 January 2022 
in relation to: - 
 

 Intensive Management Support, 

 Utilities – Electric, 

 Utilities – Water and Heating, 

 Guest Room.  
 

3. 
 
3.1 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background 
 
In May 2017, Executive approved to demolish and rebuild De Wint Court in its 
entirety.  
 
Original objectives presented to the Executive in May 2017 were to: 
 

 deliver a flagship Extra Care scheme to fill the growing needs of older people,  

 to be modern and fit for purpose, user friendly and compliant with current 
housing design standards, 

 to increase the provision of units from 37 to 70,  

 enable the investment of £3.22m of Homes England funding into the city,  

 enable the investment of £2.8m of LCC investment into the city,  

 increase the affordable Extra Care provision. 
 

197

Item N

Minutes of the meeting


Executive 17 January 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair),  

Councillor Chris Burke, Councillor Sue Burke, 
Councillor Bob Bushell and Councillor Neil Murray 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Donald Nannestad 
 

 
71.  Confirmation of Minutes - 4 January 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2022 be 
confirmed. 
 

72.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

73.  Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2027  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the draft Medium-Term Financial Strategy for the period 2022-2027; 
the draft budget and council tax proposal for 2022-23; and the draft Capital 
Strategy 2022-2027. 
 
Decision 
 
(1) That the Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2027, and the Draft 

Capital Strategy 2022-2027 be approved for consultation and scrutiny. 
 

(2) That it be noted that the Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2027, 
and the Draft Capital Strategy 2022-2027 include the following specific 
elements: 
 
(a) a proposed council tax Increase of 1.89% for 2022/23; 
(b) a proposed housing rent increase of 3.6% for 2022/23; 
(c) the Council’s membership of the Lincolnshire Business Rates Pool 

in 2022/23; 
(d) the draft General Fund Revenue Forecast 2022/23 - 2026/27, 

detailed in Appendix A of the report, and the main basis on which 
this budget had been calculated, as set out in section 4 of the 
report; 

(e) the draft General Investment Programme 2022/23 - 2026/27, 
detailed in Appendix B of the report, and as the main basis on which 
the programme had been calculated, as set out in section 6 of the 
report; 

(f) the draft Housing Revenue Account Forecast 2022/23 -2026/27, 
detailed in Appendix A of the report, and as the main basis on which 
this budget had been calculated, as set out in section 5 of the 
report; and 

(g) the Draft Housing Investment Programme 2022/23 - 2026/27, as 
detailed in Appendix A of the report, and as the main basis on which 
the programme has been calculated, as set out in section 7 of the 
report. 



 
(3) That the Chief Finance Officer be delegated authority to approve the final 

Business Rates Base for the financial year commencing on 1 April 2022 
and ending 31 March 2023 and submission of the base (via the NNDR1 
return) to the Department of Levelling Up, Communities and Housing by 
31 January 2022, with changes to the base estimated in the Draft Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2022/27 being reported to the Executive as part of 
the Final MTFS 2022-27 on 21 February 2022. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed throughout the report. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy detailed the overall framework on which the 
Council planned and manages its financial resources to support the direction of 
the Council’s vision and strategic priorities.  The Medium Term Financial Strategy 
integrated revenue allocations, savings targets and capital investment and 
provided the budget for the next financial year and provides indicative budgets 
and future council tax and housing rent levels for the period covered by the 
strategy. 
 
Prior to the submission of the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2022-2027 and 
budget and council tax proposal for 2022/23 to the Council on 21 February 2022, 
the initial draft would be subject to public consultation and member scrutiny. 
 

74.  Collection Fund Surplus or Deficit - Business Rates  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To inform the Executive of the estimated balance for the Business Rates element 
of the Collection Fund and the surplus or deficit to be declared for 2021/22. 
 
Decision 
 
(1) That the action of the Chief Finance Officer in declaring a business rates 

deficit of £8,907,238 for 2021/22 be confirmed, subject to the confirmation 
of the business rates base by 31 January 2022, with any amendments to 
the declared deficit being notified to the relevant preceptors and being 
included in the Final Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-27, to be 
presented to the Executive 21 February 2022. 
 

(2) That the spreading adjustment of a £1,202,848 deficit to be distributed in 
2022/23 be noted. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None.  The Council was required by law to estimate whether there would be a 
surplus or deficit on its business rates collection prior to setting its budget for the 
following year. 
 
 
 
 



Reasons for the Decision 
 
The Council would declare a deficit on the Business Rates Collection Fund of 
£8,907,238 for 2021/22.  This figure would be subject to the confirmation of the 
Business Rates base by 31 January 2022, of which its share was £3,562,895. 
 
Much of the deficit had been offset by government grants to compensate local 
authorities for the business rate reliefs awarded to businesses in 2021/22, as part 
of the response to the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
In addition, as part of a spreading adjustment in respect of 2020/21 deficits, a 
deficit of £1,202,848, with the City Council’s share being £481,139, would be 
distributed in 2022/23.  The net position to be distributed in 2022/23, for the City 
Council’s share, was therefore a deficit of £4,044,035. 
 

75.  Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide information regarding the outcome of consultation regarding 2022/23 
Council Tax Support Scheme options.  To propose options for a Council Tax 
Support Scheme for the 2022/23 financial year, which must be approved by 
Council before 31st January 2022. 
 
Decision 
 
(1) That the responses received as part of the consultation and the current / 

modelled spend of the existing scheme, as well as outcomes from 
modelling and testing of proposed schemes, be noted. 

 
(2) That it be recommend to the City of Lincoln Council that: 

 
(a) the continuation of proposed ‘no change’ to the core Council Tax 

Support scheme for 2022/23, as set out in Section 4 of the report, be 
approved, subject to the technical amendments described in paragraph 
5.3; and 

(b) an increase in the Exceptional Hardship Payments scheme from 
£20,000 to £25,000, for the financial year 2022/23, be approved. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
National council tax benefits had been abolished by the government on 31 March 
2013 and replaced by the Council Tax Support Scheme, which could be 
determined locally by the City of Lincoln Council, as the billing authority, after 
consultation with precepting authorities, key stakeholders and residents. 
 
On 31 of August 2021, there had been 8,870 residents claiming Council Tax 
Support in Lincoln, with 2,704 of these as pensioners protected under the 
legislation and receiving Council Tax Support, as prescribed by the Government, 
broadly similar to the level of Council Tax Benefit. 
 



A local scheme could be determined for the 6,166 working age claimants,  of 
whom 598 were of working age and employed;  3,069 were of working age and 
vulnerable; and 2,499 were of working age and not employed.   
 

76.  Fees and Charges at De Wint Court  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the proposed fees and charges for De Wint Court Extra Care 
accommodation, which would be effective from 31 January 2022 to 31 March 
2023. 
 
Decision 
 
(1) That the fees and charges for De Wint Court extra care accommodation, 

as set out in section 4 and appendices 1 and 2 of the report, be approved 
for implementation for the week commencing on 31 January 2022 until 31 
March 2023, with the aim of ensuring an ongoing full cost recovery 
position. 
 

(2) That the level of fees and charges for the De Wint Court extra care 
accommodation from 1 April 2023 be reviewed as part of the Council’s 
annual review of fees and charges. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
In May 2017, the Executive had approved the demolition and rebuild of De Wint 
Court, with a view to delivering a flagship extra care housing scheme to meet the 
growing needs of older people.  The redevelopment would be modern and fit for 
purpose, user friendly and compliant with current housing design standards, and 
would increase the provision from 37 to 70 units, thus representing an increase of 
33 units.  The development enabled the investment of £3.22 million by Homes 
England and of £2.8 million by Lincolnshire County Council. 
 
The report set out the fees and charges to be implemented from 31 January 2022 
for intensive management support; utilities (electricity, water and heating); and 
the guest room. 
 

77.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
This item was considered in private as it was likely to disclose exempt 
information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  No 
representations had been received in relation to the proposal to consider this item 
in private. 
 



78.  Hartsholme Country Park Flood Alleviation Project  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Decision 
 
That the recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 


